PURVANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED

(A Govt. of UP Undertaking)
(Purvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited, DLW Bhikharipur, Varanasi - 221004)

Public Notice

Hon’ble Uttar Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (UPERC) has directed vide
Order No. UPERC/Secy/D(Tariff) Hearing/2020-21-922 dated 02.09.2020 to publish the
consumer category/sub-category/slab simplification under uniform tariff of Discoms proposal
submitted vide UPPCL letter No. 427/RAU/ARR 2020-21 dated 01.09.2020 as a part of
ongoing ARR/ Tariff Proceedings for FY 2020-21.

In compliance to the said order, the stakeholders, electricity consumers and general
public at large are hereby informed about the proposed changes in consumer category/sub
category/ slabs simplification proposal as under:-

COMPARISON OF CONSUMER CATEGORY/SUB-CATEGORY/SLAB OF PROPOSED RATIONALISATION
WITH EXISTING TARIFF ORDER

As per Consumer Category/sub-category/Slab Rationalization Proposal

As per existing Tariff Order (FY 2019-20) (Based on approved Tariff for FY 2019-20)

Modified Tariff
Approved of
CONSUMER CATEGORY / SUB- Qantt (fzfrl':ff( CONSUMER CATEGORY / SUB-CATEGORY new/merged
CATEGORY/SLAB 2019-20 dated ISLAB category/sub-
3.9.2019) categosrylslab
LMV-1 | DOMESTIC LIGHT, FAN & POWER: LMV-1 DOMESTIC LIGHT, FAN & POWER:
(a) Consumers getting supply as per 'Rural Schedule’ (a) Consumers getting supply as per 'Rural Schedule’

Life Line Consumers: With contracted load of 1.00 kW,
Energy consumption upto 100 kWh/ month

Life Line Consumers: With contracted load of 1.00 kW, Energy

(i) M consumption upto 100 kWh/ month

Fixed Charge (Rs. / kW / month) 50.00 Fixed Charge (Rs. / kW / month) 50.00

E\;‘ver:)gy Charge (0-100 kWh / month) (Rs. / 3.00 Energy Charge (0-100 kWh / month) (Rs. / kWh) 3.00
(i) Un-Metered: (i) Un-Metered:

Fixed Charge: (Rs. / kW / month) Fixed Charge: (Rs. / kW / month)

All Load 500.00 All Load 500.00
(iii) Metered: (iii) Metered:

Fixed Charge: (Rs./ kW / month) 90.00 Fixed Charge: (Rs. / kW / month) 90.00

Energy Charge: (Rs/kWh) Energy Charge: (Rs/kWh)

Upto 100 kWh / Month 3.35 Upto 100 kWh / Month 3.35

101-150 kWh / Month 3.85 101-300 kWh / Month 4.40

151-300 kWh / Month 5.00 Above 300 kWh / Month 5.60

301-500 kWh / Month 5.50

Above 500 kWh / Month 6.00

Supply at single point for bulk loads (50 kW and above,
Supplied at any voltage):

Supply at single point for bulk loads (50 kW and above, Supplied
at any voltage):

(b) (b)

Fixed Charge (Rs. / kW / month) [ 110.00 Fixed Charge (Rs. / kW / month) [ 110.00
Energy Charge (Rs. / kWh) \ 7.00 Energy Charge (Rs. / kWh) | 7.00
Deemed Franchisee of the Licensee should not charge more than Deemed Franchisee of the Licensee should not charge more than 5%
5% additional charge on the above specified rate. additional charge on the above specified rate.

(c) Other Metered Domestic Consumers: (c) Other Metered Domestic Consumers:

Life Line Consumers: With contracted load of 1.00 kW, Life Line Consumers: With contracted load of 1.00 kW, Energy

(M Energy consumption upto 100 kWh/ month @ consumption upto 100 kWh/ month

Fixed Charge (Rs. / kW / month) 50.00 Fixed Charge (Rs. / kW / month) 50.00

E\;]vehr;siy Charge (0-100 kWh /month) (Rs. / 3.00 Energy Charge ( 0-100 kWh / month) (Rs. / kWh) 3.00

(i) Other Metered Domestic Consumers: (For All Loads) (i) Other Metered Domestic Consumers: (For All Loads)




As per existing Tariff Order (FY 2019-20)

As per Consumer Category/sub-category/Slab Rationalization Proposal

(Based on approved Tariff for FY 2019-20)

Fixed Charge (Rs. / kW / month) 110.00 Fixed Charge (Rs. / kW / month) 110.00
Energy Charge (Rs/kWh) Energy Charge (Rs/kWh)
Upto150 kWh / month 5.50 Upto 100 kWh / Month 5.50
151-300 kWh / month 6.00 101-300 kWh / Month 5.80
301- 500 kWh / month 6.50 Above 300 kWh / Month 6.65
Above 500 kWh / month 7.00
LMV-2 | NON-DOMESTIC LIGHT, FAN & POWER: LMV-2 NON-DOMESTIC LIGHT, FAN & POWER:
(a) Consumers getting supply as per "Rural Schedule" (a) Consumers getting supply as per "Rural Schedule"
(i) Un-Metered
Fixed Charge (Rs. / kW / month) Deleted/Removed
All Load 1000.00
(i) Metered (i) Metered
Fixed Charge (Rs. / kW / month) 110.00 Fixed Charge (Rs. / kW / month) 110.00
Energy Charge (Rs. / KWh) 5.50 Energy Charge (Rs. / KWh) 5.50
(b) If{;‘)’(ate Advertising / Sign Posts / Sign Boards / Glow Signs / (b) | Private Advertising / Sign Posts / Sign Boards / Glow Signs / Flex
Metered
Fixed Charge NIL .
Energy Chagrge (Rs./ kWh) 18.00 [To be merged with () below]
Minimum Charges (Rs./ KW/ month) 1800.00
(c) Other Metered Consumers: (For All Loads) (c) Other Metered Consumers: (For All Loads)
Fixed Charge (Upto 2 kW) (Rs. / kW / month) 330.00 Fixed Charge (Upto 4 kW) (Rs. / kW / month) 360.00
Energy Charge (Rs/kWh)
Upto 100 kWh / Month 6.00
101-300 kWh / Month 7.80
Above 300 kWh / Month 8.50
Fixed Charge (Above 2 kW to 4 kW ) (Rs. / kW 390.00
/ month)
Fixed Charge (Above 4 kW) (Rs. / kW / month) 450.00 Fixed Charge (Above 4 kW) (Rs. / kW / month) 450.00
E\;]Vter:';;y Charge upto 300 kWh / month (Rs. / 750 Energy Charge (Rs/kWh)
g‘:r%/(mfrge from 301-1000 kWh / month 8.40 Upto 1000 kWh / Month 7.80
E\;]Ver:?y Charge above 1001 kWh / month (Rs. / 8.75 Above 1000 kWh / month 8.75
Minimum Charge [Applicable to all Loads in
LMV-2 (c)]
Minimum Charge (Rs. / kW / month) (April to 600.00 Minimum Charge (Rs./ kW / month) (April to 600.00
September) September)
Minimum Charge (Rs./ kW / month) (October 475.00 Minimum Charge (Rs./ kW / month) (October to 475.00
to March)f March)
LMV-3 | PUBLIC LAMPS: LMV-3 PUBLIC LAMPS:
Un-Metered Supply: Un-Metered Supply:
Gram Panchayat (Rs. / kW or part thereof / 2100.00
month) ) Gram Panchayat, Nagar Palika, Nagar
Nagar Palika and Nagar Panchayat (Rs. / kW 3200.00 Panchayat and Nagar Nigam (Rs. / kW or part 3385.00
or part thereof / month) ' thereof / month)
Nagar Nigam (Rs. / kW or part thereof / month) 4200.00
Metered Supply: Metered Supply:
Fixed Charge Fixed Charge
Gram Panchayat (Rs. / kW / month) 200.00
Nagar Palika and Nagar Panchayat (Rs./ kW / 250.00 Gram Panchayat, Nagar Palika, Nagar 245.00
month) ) Panchayat and Nagar Nigam (Rs. / kW / month) :
Nagar Nigam (Rs. / kW / month) 250.00
Energy Charge Energy Charge
Gram Panchayat (Rs. / kWh) 7.50
Nagar Palika and Nagar Panchayat (Rs. / 8.00 Gram Panchayat, Nagar Palika, Nagar 8.35
kWh) ) Panchayat and Nagar Nigam (Rs. / kWh) ’
Nagar Nigam (Rs. / kWh) 8.50
18:00 Hrs - 18:00 Hrs -
TOD Rates % Energy Charge 06:00 Hrs @ TOD Rates % Energy Charge 06:00 Hrs @
0% 0%
06:00 Hrs - 06:00 Hrs -
TOD Rates % Energy Charge 18:00 Hrs @ TOD Rates % Energy Charge 18:00 Hrs @
+20% +20%
LMy | LOHT, FAR & POWER FOR PUBLIC & PRIVATE LMV-4 | LIGHT, FAN & POWER FOR PUBLIC & PRIVATE INSTITUTION:
4 (a) For Public Institutions: 4 (a) For Public Institutions:
Fixed Charge (All Load) (Rs./ kW / month) 300.00 Fixed Charge (All Load) (Rs./ kW / month) 300.00
Energy Charge from 0-1000 kWh/ month (Rs. 8.25
/ kWh) )
Energy Charge for 1001-2000 kWh/ month 8.50 Energy Charge (Rs. / kWh) 8.40
(Rs. / kWh) )
Energy Charge above 2001 kWh / month 8.75




As per existing Tariff Order (FY 2019-20)

As per Consumer Category/sub-category/Slab Rationalization Proposal

(Based on approved Tariff for FY 2019-20)

(From 2001st unit onwards) (Rs./kWh) \

4 (b) For Private Institutions: 4 (b) For Private Institutions:
Fixed Charge (Upto 3 kW) (Rs. /kW / month) 350.00 Fixed Charge (All Load) (Rs. / kW / month) 375
Fixed Charge (Above 3 kW) (Rs. / kW / month) 400.00 Energy Charge (Rs/kWh)
E\?Vehr)gy Charge from 0-1000 kWh/ month (Rs. / 9.00 For Private Educational Institutions 8.50
Egg;gtyﬂi‘fgﬁagfdos")e (1F§)£1/ m% month (From 9.30 For Other Private Institutions 9.50
LMV-5 SMALL POWER FOR PRIVATE TUBE WELL/ PUMPING SETS LMV-5 SMALL POWER FOR PRIVATE TUBE WELL/ PUMPING SETS FOR
FOR IRRIGATION PURPOSES: IRRIGATION PURPOSES:
(a) Consumers getting supply as per "Rural Schedule™ (a) Consumers getting supply as per "Rural Schedule™
(i) Un-Metered Supply (i) Un-Metered Supply
Fixed Charge (Rs. / BHP / month) 170.00 Fixed Charge (Rs. / BHP / month) 170.00
Maximum Lighting load allowed (Watts) 120 Maximum Lighting load allowed (Watts) 120
(i) Metered Supply (i) Metered Supply
Fixed Charge (Rs. / BHP / month) 70.00 Fixed Charge (Rs. / BHP / month) 70.00
Energy Charge (Rs./kWh) 2.00 Energy Charge (Rs. / kWh) 2.00
Minimum Charges (Rs. / BHP / month) 160.00 Minimum Charges (Rs. / BHP / month) 160.00
Minimum Bill payable till installation of meter 160.00 Minimum Bill payable till installation of meter (Rs. / 160.00
(Rs. / BHP / month) i BHP / month) i
(i) Energy Efficient Pumps (iii) Energy Efficient Pumps
Fixed Charge (Rs./BHP / month) 70.00 Fixed Charge (Rs./BHP / month) 70.00
Energy Charge (Rs. / kWh) 1.65 Energy Charge (Rs. / kWh) 1.65
Minimum Charge (Rs. / BHP / month) 140.00 Minimum Charge (Rs. / BHP / month) 140.00
Minimum Bill payable till installation of meter 140.00 Minimum Bill payable till installation of meter (Rs. / 140.00
(Rs. / BHP / month) i BHP / month) i
(b) Consumers getting supply as per "Urban Schedule (Metered (b) Consumers getting supply as per "Urban Schedule (Metered
Supply)” Supply)”
Fixed Charge (Rs./BHP / month) 130.00 Fixed Charge (Rs./BHP / month) 130.00
Energy Charge (Rs./kWh) 6.00 Energy Charge (Rs./kWh) 6.00
Minimum Charge (Rs. / BHP / month) 215.00 Minimum Charge (Rs. / BHP / month) 215.00
Minimum Bill payable till installation of meter 215.00 Minimum Bill payable till installation of meter (Rs. / 215.00
(Rs. / BHP / month) ) BHP / month) )
Minimum Bill payable till installation of meter Minimum Bill payable till installation of meter by the
by the PTW consumers of Bundelkhand Area 170.00 PTW consumers of Bundelkhand Area located in 170.00
located in Gram Sabha (Rs. / BHP / month) Gram Sabha (Rs. / BHP / month)
LMV-6 | SMALL AND MEDIUM POWER: LMV-6 SMALL AND MEDIUM POWER:
(a) Consumers getting supply other than "Rural Schedule” (a) Consumers getting supply other than "Rural Schedule”
Fixed Charge (All Load) [Rs./kW/month)] 290 Fixed Charge (All Load) [Rs./kW/month)] 290
;Er::;'g&/v(;]harge upto 1000 kWh/ month 7.30 Energy Charge
ﬁ{]:;‘g&/v(;]harge upto 2000 kWh/ month 7.40 For Connected Load upto 20 kW [Rs./kWh] 7.35
F'{‘:/r%vﬁ]harge above 2000 kWh / month 7.90 For Connected Load above 20 kW [Rs./kWh] 7.90
Minimum Charge NIL Minimum Charge NIL
(b) Consumers getting supply as per "Rural Schedule” (b) Consumers getting supply as per "Rural Schedule”
Fixed Charge Rebate of Fixed Charge Rebate of
7.50% on Rate 7.50% on Rate
Energy Charge of Urban tariffs Energy Charge of prban tariffs
without TOD without TOD
rates. rates.
TOD Rates (% of Energy Charge) TOD Rates TOD Rates (% of Energy Charge) TOD Rates
Summer Months (April to September) Summer Months (April to September)
05:00 hrs - 11:00 hrs () 15.00% 05:00 hrs - 11:00 hrs (-) 15.00%
11:00 hrs - 17:00 hrs 0.00% 11:00 hrs - 17:00 hrs 0.00%
17:00 hrs - 23:00 hrs (+) 15.00% 17:00 hrs - 23:00 hrs (+) 15.00%
23:00 hrs - 05:00 hrs 0.00% 23:00 hrs - 05:00 hrs 0.00%
Winter Months (October to March) Winter Months (October to March)
05:00 hrs - 11:00 hrs 0.00% 05:00 hrs - 11:00 hrs 0.00%
11:00 hrs - 17:00 hrs 0.00% 11:00 hrs - 17:00 hrs 0.00%
17:00 hrs - 23:00 hrs (+) 15.00% 17:00 hrs - 23:00 hrs (+) 15.00%
23:00 hrs - 05:00 hrs (-) 15.00% 23:00 hrs - 05:00 hrs (-) 15.00%
LMV-7
PUBLIC WATER WORKS, STW, PANCHAYTI RAJ TUBE WELL &
LMV-7 | PUBLIC WATER WORKS: g; LMV- PUMPED CANALS:
(a) Consumers getting supply other than "Rural Schedule” (a) Consumers getting supply other than "Rural Schedule”
Fixed Charge [Rs./kW/month] \ 375.00 Fixed Charge [Rs./kW/month] | 375.00
Energy Charge [Rs./kWh] \ 8.60 Energy Charge [Rs./kWh] | 8.60
(b) Consumers getting supply as per "Rural Schedule” (b) Consumers getting supply as per "Rural Schedule”
Metered PWW, STW, PANCHAYTI RAJ TUBE
WELL & PUMPED CANALS
Fixed Charge Rebate of Fixed Charge Rebate of

7.50% on Rate

Energy Charge of Urban tariffs

Energy Charge

7.50% on Rate
of Urban tariffs




As per existing Tariff Order (FY 2019-20)

As per Consumer Category/sub-category/Slab Rationalization Proposal

(Based on approved Tariff for FY 2019-20)

without TOD without TOD
rates. rates.
Un-Metered STW, PANCHAYTI RAJ TUBE WELL
& PUMPED CANALS
Fixed Charge [Rs./ kW / month ] 4450.00
LMV-8 | STW, PANCHAYTI RAJ TUBE WELL & PUMPED CANALS:
(i) Metered |
Fixed Charge [Rs./ BHP / month ] 330.00 .
Energy Charge [Rs./kWh] \ 8.50 Merged with LMV 7
(i) Un-Metered
Fixed Charge [Rs./ BHP / month ] [ 3300.00
LMV-9 | TEMPORARY SUPPLY: LMV-9 TEMPORARY SUPPLY:
(a) Un-Metered (a) Un-Metered
Fixed Charges for lllumination / Public Address Fixed Charges for lllumination / Public Address
/ ceremonies for loads upto 20 kW / connection 4750.00 | ceremonies for loads upto 20 kW / connection 4750.00
plus Rs.100.00 / kW / day for each additional ’ plus Rs.100.00 / kW for each additional kW [for :
kW [Rs./day] one day only] (Rs)
Fixed Charges for lllumination / Public Address
| ceremonies for loads upto 20 kW / connection
plus Rs.100.00 / kW for each additional kW [for 2500.00
more than one day and upto 15 days only]
[Rs./day]
Fixed charges for temporary shops set-up Fixed charges for temporary shops set-up during
during festivals / melas or otherwise and 560.00 festivals / melas or otherwise and having load up to 560.00
having load up to 2 kW [Rs./day/shop] 2 kKW [Rs./day/shop]
PTW consumers of Bundelkhand Area having PTW consumers of Bundelkhand Area having
requirement of electricity only for the Rabi Crop 500.00 requirement of electricity only for the Rabi Crop i.e. 500.00
i.e. period between November to February in . period between November to February in any year. .
any year. [Rs./BHP/month] [Rs./BHP/month]
(b) Metered (b) Metered
Fixed Charge [Rs./kW/month]
(i) Individual Residential Construction 200.00
(i) Others 300.00
Energy Charge [Rs./kWh] The Metered sub-category may be scrapped and merged with
(i) Individual Residential Construction 8.00 respective parent categories. The Tariff shall be 125% / 150% of
(i) Others 9.00 the parent category.
From 3rd Year onwards: Base Tariff applicable for current year
plus additional 10% of the applicable Energy Charge.
Minimum Charge: [Rs. / kW / week) 450.00
I1_(|;IIV- DEPARTMENTAL EMPLOYEES AND PENSIONERS: LMV-10 | DEPARTMENTAL EMPLOYEES AND PENSIONERS:
On all such consumers LMV-1 Rate Schedule On all such consumers LMV-1 Rate Schedule will
will be applicable. be applicable.
I1_!IVIV- ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING: LMV-11 | ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING:
Multi Storey Buildings (covered under LMV-1b & HV-1b of the Multi Storey Buildings (covered under LMV-1b & HV-1b of the
Rate Schedule) Rate Schedule)
(a) Demand Charges (a) Demand Charges
Multi Story Buildings (Covered under LMV-1b) Nil Multi Story Buildings (Covered under LMV-1b) Nil
Multi Story Buildings (Covered under HV-1b) Nil Multi Story Buildings (Covered under HV-1b) Nil
(b) Energy Charge (Rs/kWh) (b) Energy Charge (Rs/kWh)
Multi Story Buildings (Covered under LMV-1b) 6.20 Multi Story Buildings (Covered under LMV-1b) 6.20
Multi Story Buildings (Covered under HV-1b) 5.90 Multi Story Buildings (Covered under HV-1b) 5.90
Public Charging Stations Public Charging Stations
(a) Demand Charges (a) Demand Charges
Public Charging Station (LT) Nil Public Charging Station (LT) Nil
Public Charging Station (HT) Nil Public Charging Station (HT) Nil
(b) Energy Charge (Rs/kWh) (b) Energy Charge (Rs/kWh)
Public Charging Station (LT) 7.70 Public Charging Station (LT) 7.70
Public Charging Station (HT) 7.30 Public Charging Station (HT) 7.30
TOD Rates (% of Energy Charge) TOD Rates TOD Rates (% of Energy Charge) TOD Rates
Summer Months (April to September) Summer Months (April to September)
05:00 hrs-11:00 hrs (-) 15.00% 05:00 hrs-11:00 hrs (-) 15.00%
11:00 hrs-17:00 hrs 0.00% 11:00 hrs-17:00 hrs 0.00%
17:00 hrs-23:00 hrs (+) 15.00% 17:00 hrs-23:00 hrs (+) 15.00%
23:00 hrs-05:00 hrs 0.00% 23:00 hrs-05:00 hrs 0.00%
Winter Months (October to March) Winter Months (October to March)
05:00 hrs-11:00 hrs 0.00% 05:00 hrs-11:00 hrs 0.00%
11:00 hrs-17:00 hrs 0.00% 11:00 hrs-17:00 hrs 0.00%
17:00 hrs-23:00 hrs (+) 15.00% 17:00 hrs-23:00 hrs (+) 15.00%
23:00 hrs-05:00 hrs () 15.00% 23:00 hrs-05:00 hrs (-) 15.00%
Other Consumers: Other Consumers:

The consumers of other categories (any metered consumers of
LMV-2(a), LMV2(c), LMV-4, LMV-6, LMV-7, LMV-8 (Metered),
LMV-9 (Metered), HV-1 (excluding Multi Storey Buildings covered

The consumers of other categories (any metered consumers of LMV-
2(a), LMV2(c), LMV-4, LMV-6, LMV-7, LMV-8 (Metered), LMV-9
(Metered), HV-1 (excluding Multi Storey Buildings covered under LMV-




As per existing Tariff Order (FY 2019-20)

As per Consumer Category/sub-category/Slab Rationalization Proposal

(Based on approved Tariff for FY 2019-20)

under LMV-1b & HV-1b of the Rate Schedule), HV-2, HV-3 and
HV-4), will be charged as per the Tariff applicable for their
respective category or to say they need not to take a separate
connection, they can do the Charging within their respective
connections, provided the load of EV does not exceed the

connected / contracted load.

1b & HV-1b of the Rate Schedule), HV-2, HV-3 and HV-4), will be
charged as per the Tariff applicable for their respective category or to
say they need not to take a separate connection, they can do the
Charging within their respective connections, provided the load of EV
does not exceed the connected / contracted load.

HV-1 NON-INDUSTRIAL BULK LOAD: HV-1 NON-INDUSTRIAL BULK LOAD:

Commercial Loads / Private Institutions / Non-Domestic Bulk Commercial Loads / Private Institutions / Non-Domestic Bulk

(a) Power consumer with contracted Load 75 kW & above and (a) Power consumer with contracted Load 75 kW & above and
getting supply at single point on 11 kV & above: getting supply at single point on 11 kV & above:
Demand Charges Demand Charges
For Supply at 11 kV (All load) [Rs./kVA/Month] 430.00 For Supply at 11 kV (All load) [Rs./kVA/Month] 430.00
[ngr,ig/%m;me 11KV (Al load) 400.00 For Supply above 11 kV (Al load) [Rs./kVA/Month] 400.00
Energy Charge Energy Charge
For Supply at 11 kV (Upto 2500 kVAh / month) 8.32
[Rs./KVAhR] | For Supply at 11 kV (entire consumption) 8.50
For Supply at 11 kV (Above 2501 kVAh / 8.68 [Rs./kVAR] ’
month (From 2501st unit onwards))[Rs./kVAh] )
For Supply above 11 kV (Upto 2500 kVAh / 8.12
month)[Rs./kVAh] ) For Supply above 11 kV (entire consumption) 8.30
For Supply above 11 kV (Above 2501 kVAh / 8.48 [Rs./kVAR] :
month (From 2501st unit onwards))[Rs./kVAh] )
Public Institutions, Registered Societies, Residential Public Institutions, Registered Societies, Residential Colonies /
Colonies / Townships, Residential Multi-Storied Buildings Townships, Residential Multi-Storied Buildings including

(b) including Residential Multi-Storied Buildings with contracted (b) Residential Multi-Storied Buildings with contracted load 75 kW &
load 75 kW & above and getting supply at Single Point on 11 above and getting supply at Single Point on 11 kV & above
kV & above voltage levels: voltage levels:
Demand Charges Demand Charges
For Supply at 11 kV (All load) [Rs./kVA/Month] 380.00 For Supply at 11 kV (All load) [Rs./kVA/Month] 380.00
[Fé’srﬁ(f/%'k’ns&ﬁ‘]’e 11KV (All load) 360.00 For Supply above 11 KV (Al load) [Rs./kVA/Month] 360.00
Energy Charge Energy Charge
For Supply at 11 kV (Upto 2500 kVAh / 770
month)[Rs. /kVAh] i For Supply at 11 kV (entire consumption) 7.80
For Supply at 11 kV (Above 2501 kVAh / 7.90 [Rs./kVAh] :
month (From 2501st unit onwards))[Rs. /kVAh] )
For Supply above 11 kV (Upto 2500 kVAh / 750
month)[Rs. /kVAh] ) For Supply above 11 kV (entire consumption) 7.60
For Supply above 11 kV (Above 2501 kVAh / 770 [Rs./kVAh] ’
month (From 2501st unit onwards))[Rs. /kVAh] )
Deemed Franchisee of the Licensee should not charge more than Deemed Franchisee of the Licensee should not charge more than 5%
5% additional charge on the above specified Rate. additional charge on the above specified Rate.

HV-2 LARGE AND HEAVY POWER: HV-2 LARGE AND HEAVY POWER:
(A) Urban Schedule: (A) Urban Schedule:

1. For supply up to 11 kV

1. For supply up to 11 kV

BASE RATE: For Hour Linked Tariff

BASE RATE: For Hour Linked Tariff

Demand Charges (Rs. / kVA / month) 300.00 Demand Charges (Rs. / kVA / month) 300.00
Energy Charges (Rs. / kVAh) 7.10 Energy Charges (Rs. / kVAh) 7.10
Minimum Charge (Rs. / kVA / month) - Minimum Charge (Rs. / kVA / month) -

2. For supply above 11 kV and up to 66 kV 2. For supply above 11 kV and up to 66 kV

BASE RATE: For Hour Linked Tariff BASE RATE: For Hour Linked Tariff

Demand Charges (Rs. / kVA / month) 290.00 Demand Charges (Rs. / kVA / month) 290.00
Energy Charges (Rs. / kVAh) 6.80 Energy Charges (Rs. / kVAh) 6.80
Minimum Charge (Rs. / kVA / month) - Minimum Charge (Rs. / kVA / month) -

3. For supply above 66 kV and up to 132 kV 3. For supply above 66 kV and up to 132 kV

BASE RATE: For Hour Linked Tariff BASE RATE: For Hour Linked Tariff

Demand Charges (Rs. / kVA/ month) 270.00 Demand Charges (Rs. / kVA/ month) 270.00
Energy Charges (Rs. / kVAh) 6.40 Energy Charges (Rs. / kVAh) 6.40
Minimum Charge (Rs. / kVA / month) - Minimum Charge (Rs. / kVA / month) -

4. For supply above 132 kV 4. For supply above 132 kV

BASE RATE: For Hour Linked Tariff BASE RATE: For Hour Linked Tariff

Demand Charges (Rs / kVA/ month) 270.00 Demand Charges (Rs / kVA/ month) 270.00
Energy Charges (Rs / kVAh) 6.10 Energy Charges (Rs / kVAh) 6.10
Minimum Charge (Rs / kVA / month) - Minimum Charge (Rs / kVA / month) -
TOD Rates (% of Energy Charge) TOD RATES TOD Rates (% of Energy Charge) TOD RATES
Summer Months (April to September) Summer Months (April to September)

05:00 hrs - 11:00 hrs (-) 15.00% 05:00 hrs - 11:00 hrs (-) 15.00%
11:00 hrs - 17:00 hrs 0.00% 11:00 hrs - 17:00 hrs 0.00%
17:00 hrs - 23:00 hrs (+) 15.00% 17:00 hrs - 23:00 hrs (+) 15.00%
23:00 hrs - 05:00 hrs 0.00% 23:00 hrs - 05:00 hrs 0.00%
Winter Months (October to March) Winter Months (October to March)

05:00 hrs - 11:00 hrs 0.00% 05:00 hrs - 11:00 hrs 0.00%
11:00 hrs - 17:00 hrs 0.00% 11:00 hrs - 17:00 hrs 0.00%

17:00 hrs - 23:00 hrs

(+) 15.00%

17:00 hrs - 23:00 hrs

(+) 15.00%




c e : As per Consumer Category/sub-category/Slab Rationalization Proposal
As per existing Tariff Order (FY 2019-20) (Based on approved Tariff for FY 2019-20)
23:00 hrs - 05:00 hrs [ (-)15.00% 23:00 hrs - 05:00 hrs [ (-) 15.00%
(B) Rural Schedule: | Rural Rebate (B) Rural Schedule: | Rural Rebate
This Schedule shall be applicable only to consumers getting This Schedule shall be applicable only to consumers getting supply
supply upto 11 kV as per "Rural Schedule". The consumers under upto 11 kV as per "Rural Schedule". The consumers under this
this category shall be entitled to a rebate of 7.50% on 'BASE category shall be entitled to a rebate of 7.50% on 'BASE RATE' as
RATE' as given for 11 kV consumers under urban schedule. given for 11 kV consumers under urban schedule. Further, no "TOD
Further, no 'TOD RATE' shall be applicable for this category. RATE' shall be applicable for this category.
(© Consumers already existing under HV-2 category with ©) Consumers already existing under HV-2 category with metering
metering arrangement at low voltage: arrangement at low voltage:
Existing consumer under HV-2 with metering at 0.4 kV shall be Existing consumer under HV-2 with metering at 0.4 kV shall be
required to pay as per schedule applicable to 11 kV consumers required to pay as per schedule applicable to 11 kV consumers under
under HV-2 category. HV-2 category.
HV-3 RAILWAY TRACTION & METRO RAIL: HV-3 RAILWAY TRACTION & METRO RAIL:
(A) Railway Traction: (A) Railway Traction:
Demand Charges Demand Charges
For Supply below, at and above 132 kV For Supply below, at and above 132 kV
[Rs./kVA/month] 400.00 [Rs./kVA/month] 400.00
Energy Charge (all consumption in a month) Energy Charge (all consumption in a month)
For Supply below 132 kV [Rs./kVAh] 8.80 For Supply below, at and above 132 kV 8.80
For Supply at 132 kV & above [Rs./kVAh] 8.50 [Rs./kVAR] :
Minimum Charge [Rs./kVA/month] 950.00 Minimum Charge [Rs./kVA/month] 950.00
(B) METRO RAIL (B) METRO RAIL
*Demand Charges [Rs./kVA/month] 300.00 *Demand Charges [Rs./kVA/month] 300.00
Energy Charges [Rs./kVAh] 7.30 Energy Charges [Rs./kVAh] 7.30
Minimum Charge [Rs./kVA/month] 900.00 Minimum Charge [Rs./kVA/month] 900.00
* Penalty @ Rs. 540 / KVA will be charged on excess demand, if * Penalty @ Rs. 540 / KVA will be charged on excess demand, if
demands exceeds contracted load. demands exceeds contracted load.
HV-4 LIFT IRRIGATION WORKS: HV-4 LIFT IRRIGATION WORKS:
(a) Demand Charges (a) Demand Charges
For Supply at 11 kV [Rs./kVA/month] 350.00 For Supply at 11 kV [Rs./kVA/month] 350.00
For Supply at 33 kV & 66 kV[Rs./kVA/month] 340.00 For Supply at 33 kV & 66 kV[Rs./kVA/month] 340.00
For Supply at 132 kV [Rs./kVA/month] 330.00 For Supply at 132 kV [Rs./kVA/month] 330.00
(b) Energy Charge (b) Energy Charge
For Supply at 11 kV [Rs./kVAh] 8.50 For Supply at 11 kV [Rs./kVAh] 8.50
For Supply at 33 kV & 66 kV [Rs./kVAh] 8.40 For Supply at 33 kV & 66 kV [Rs./kVAh] 8.40
For Supply at 132 kV [Rs./kVAh] 8.25 For Supply at 132 kV [Rs./kVAh] 8.25
(c) Minimum Charge [Rs./kVA/month] 1125.00 (c) Minimum Charge [Rs./kVA/month] 1125.00
Note:

Rationalization proposal is based on the billing determinants as submitted in the ARR Petitions for FY 2020-21 to the Hon’ble
Commission and the existing tariff schedule as approved by the Hon’ble Commission in its Tariff Order dated 03.09.2019 for the five
State Distribution Licensees.

Tariff category rationalization proposal is based on overall revenue neutralization for FY 2020-21 at existing tariff as approved by the
Hon’ble Commission on consolidated basis for all five Distribution Licensees and does not cover the Gap as proposed in the ARR
Petitions for FY 2020-21 by the Distribution Licensees.

Tariff category rationalization proposal is not a tariff revision proposal for FY 2020-21, and the modifications proposed in some of the
categories/sub-categories/slabs are only for the limited purpose of achieving revenue neutralization for FY 2020-21 on consolidated
basis. Regarding the tariff revision proposal, the Hon’ble Commission may kindly consider the replies submitted in this regard by the
Distribution Licensees.

Further, the stakeholders, general public and all concerned are also advised to regularly check

the website of licensee for updates on subsequent submissions made in respect of such proceedings.

All concerned Consumers, Individuals, Organizations, Licensees, Stake holders and

Departments of Government may send their suggestions and objections, if any, along with notarized
affidavit in six copies. Four Copies may be sent to Secretary, U.P. Electricity Regulatory Commission,
Vidyut Niyamak Bhawan, Vibhuti Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow and two copies to Managing Director,
Purvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited (DLW Bhikharipur, Varanasi - 221004), within 15 days from
the date of publication of this notice.

Managing Director
Purvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited

Save electricity in the interest of Nation




